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The Deputy Administrator further
proposes that aggregate production
quotas for all other Schedules I and II
controlled substances included in
§§1308.11 and 1308.12 of Title 21 of the
Code of Federal Regulations be
established at zero.

All interested persons are invited to
submit their comments and objections
in writing regarding this proposal. A
person may object to or comment on the
proposal relating to any of the above-
mentioned substances without filing
comments or objections regarding the
others. If a person believes that one or
more of these issues warrant a hearing,
the individual should so state and
summarize the reasons for this belief.

In the event that comments or
objections to this proposal raise one or
more issues which the Deputy
Administrator finds warrant a hearing,
the Deputy Administrator shall order a
public hearing by notice in the Federal
Register, summarizing the issues to be
heard and setting the time for the
hearing.

The Office of Management and Budget
has determined that notices of aggregate
production quotas are not subject to
centralized review under Executive
Order 12866.

This action does not preempt or
modify any provision of state law; nor
does it impose enforcement
responsibilities on any state; nor does it
diminish the power of any state to
enforce its own laws. Accordingly, this
action does not have federalism
implications warranting the application
of Executive Order 13132.

The Deputy Administrator hereby
certifies that this action will have no
significant impact upon small entities
whose interests must be considered
under the Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5
U.S.C. 601 et seq. The establishment of
aggregate production quotas for
Schedules I and II controlled substances
is mandated by law and by international
treaty obligations. The quotas are
necessary to provide for the estimated
medical, scientific, research and
industrial needs of the United States, for
export requirements and the
establishment and maintenance of
reserve stocks. While aggregate
production quotas are of primary
importance to large manufacturers, their
impact upon small entities is neither

negative nor beneficial. Accordingly, the
Deputy Administrator has determined
that this action does not require a
regulatory flexibility analysis.

This action meets the applicable
standards set forth in Sections 3(a) and
3(b)(2) of Executive Order 12988 Civil
Justice Reform.

This action will not result in the
expenditure by State, local, and tribal
governments, in the aggregate, or by the
private sector, of $100,000,000 or more
in any one year, and will not
significantly or uniquely affect small
governments. Therefore, no actions were
deemed necessary under the provisions
of the Unfunded Mandates Reform Act
of 1995.

This action is not a major rule as
defined by Section 804 of the Small
Business Regulatory Enforcement
Fairness Act of 1996. This action will
not result in an annual effect on the
economy of $100,000,000 or more; a
major increase in costs or prices; or
significant adverse effects on
competition, employment, investment,
productivity, innovation, or on the
ability of United States-based
companies to compete with foreign-
based companies in domestic and
export markets.

The Drug Enforcement
Administration makes every effort to
write clearly. If you have suggestions as
to how to improve the clarity of this
regulation, call or write Frank L.
Sapienza, Chief, Drug and Chemical
Evaluation Section, Office of Diversion
Control, Drug Enforcement
Administration, Washington, DC 20537,
Telephone: (202) 307-7183.

Dated: October 28, 2002.
John B. Brown, III,
Deputy Administrator.
[FR Doc. 02—27882 Filed 10-31-02; 8:45 am]|
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October 22, 2002.
The Department of Labor (DOL) has
submitted the following public

information collection request (ICR) to
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13,
44 U.S.C. chapter 35). A copy of this
ICR, with applicable supporting
documentation, may be obtained by
calling the Department of Labor. To
obtain documentation contact Darrin
King on 202-693-4129 or e-mail:

King-Darrin@dol.gov.

Comments should be sent to Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attn: OMB Desk Officer for ETA, Office
of Management and Budget, Room
10235, Washington, DC 20503 (202—
395-7316), within 30 days from the date
of this publication in the Federal
Register.

The OMB is particularly interested in
comments which:

» Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

» Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

» Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

¢ Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Agency: Employment and Training
Administration (ETA).

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Title: MIS Requirements for Youth
Opportunity Grants.

OMB Number: 1205-0414.

Affected Public: State, Local, or Tribal
Government and Not-for-profit
institutions.

Type of Response: Reporting.

Average re-
. Total respond- Total re- sponse time Annual bur-
Cite/Reference ents Frequency sponses per form den hours
(hours)
ETA-9086 .....ccoveviereiieeeieneeie e 36 Monthly ...ooovviieic e 432 104 44,928
ETA-9087 ...ooeeiieieeeieeese e 36 QuArterY ..ooeeieieeeee e 144 A8 | i
................................................................................................................................................................................................ 6,912
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Average re-
. Total respond- Total re- sponse time Annual bur-
Cite/Reference ents Frequency sponses per form den hours
(hours)
LI ] 7= LS B ST SP PR 576 | e 51,840

Total Annualized Capital/Startup
Costs: $0.

Total Annual Costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): $0.

Description: The Department of Labor
(DOL) has obligated roughly $750
million over the first three years on
Youth Opportunity Grants and will
spend approximately $250 million more
over the remaining two years on the
original 36 grants to high-poverty
communities. To manage these grants
both at the Federal and local levels and
to report to OMB and Congress on the
effective use of these funds, DOL will
need to continue to collect information
on characteristics of youth enrolled,
services provided, and program
outcomes. Further section 169 of the
Workforce Investment Act requires the
use of performance measures to evaluate
the performance of Youth Opportunity
Grantees.

Ira L. Mills,

Departmental Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 02—27866 Filed 10—-31—-02; 8:45 am]
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DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

October 25, 2002.

The Department of Labor (DOL) has
submitted the following public
information collection request (ICR) to
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13,
44 U.S.C. chapter 35). A copy of each
individual ICR, with applicable
supporting documentation, may be
obtained by calling the Department of
Labor. To obtain documentation contact
Marlene Howze at (202) 693—4158 or e-
mail Howze-Marlene@dol.gov.

Comments should be sent to Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attn: OMB Desk Officer for ESA, Office
of Management and Budget, Room
10235, Washington, DC 20503 ((202)
395-7316), within 30 days from the date
of this publication in the Federal
Register.

The OMB is particularly interested in
comments which:

» Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the

functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

« Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

* Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and minimize the burden of
the collection of information on those
who are to respond, including through
the use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Type of Review: Revision of a
currently approved collection.

Agency: Employment Standards
Administration (ESA).

Title: Application for Authority for an
Institution of Higher Education to
Employ Its Full-Time Students at Sub-
minimum Wages Under Regulations
Part 519.

OMB Number: 1215-0080.

Affected Public: Business or other-for-
profit and individuals or households.

Frequency: Annually.

Estimated Time Per Response and
Total Burden Hours:

Average min-
- Total re- Total annual Total burden
Description utes per re-
spondents responses sponse (hours)
INitial APPIICALIONS ....eiiiieiieiei et 2 2 30 1.00
Renewal APPlICALIONS .....cooveiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e e 13 13 15 3.25
Reporting BUFAEN ........oociiiiiiiie e 4.25
RECOIA-KEEPING ...ttt ettt e e nbe e as 15 15 1 .25
Total Reporting and Record-KEEping .......ccoccvveeiiieieiiiieenie e 5.00

Total Annualized Capital/Startup
Costs: $0.

Total Annual Costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): $0.

Description: Section 14(b)(3) of the
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)
authorizes the Secretary of Labor to
provide certificates authorizing the
employment of full-time students at
sub-minimum wages in institutions of
higher education to the extent necessary
in order to prevent curtailment of
opportunities for employment. The

WH-201 application form provides the
information necessary to ascertain
whether the requirements of section
14(b) have been met. If this information
were not collected, it would be difficult
to ensure that use of a certificate has not
curtailed full-time employment
opportunities for other workers.

Ira L. Mills,

Departmental Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 02—27867 Filed 10-31-02; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 4510-27-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

October 22, 2002.

The Department of Labor (DOL) has
submitted the following public
information collection request (ICR) to
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
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